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*RAH FORD - SCAS
Summer Da, sream & mixed media painting
and stoneware pot
Double Bay mixed media painting and
stoneware pot
Stoneware Pot and Tussock

GUEST ARTISTS
B.E. BLACKIE

$170 pr

$170 pr
$80

SOUTH CANTERBURY POTTERY GROUP

Squat Pot sawdust/dung fired - stoneware  $30
Round Pot sawdust/dungfired - stoneware $28.50
Flare Shape sawdust/dungfired - stoneware  $28.50
Tall Shape sawdust/dungfired - stoneware $28.50
Bowl sawdust/dungfired - earthenware $25.50
Vase sawdust/dungfired - earthenware NFS
Seals and Birds NFS
PAT CURRIE
Jar - Porcelain $150
Vase - Porcelain $100
Jar - Porcelain $90
Bowl - Porcelain $70
Bowl - Porcelain $70
Bowl - Porcelain . $50
BERNIE FOSTER
Pot - Pit Fired Stoneware $30
Pot - Pit Fired Stoneware $30
HELEN GRESSON
Green Dish - Pottery $35
Pottery Basket - Pottery $45
Floor Vase - Pot Fired Porous $70
Vase - Pot Fired Porous $40
Vase - Pot Fired Porous $35
Pair Plates - Pottery $40
DIANN JONES
Pot - pit fired $87
AUDREY WALLACE - WAG

Tile Panel $350
Gourd Forms (3) $160

ARTIST MEMBERS

Mrs Isobel Agnew
Mr Trevor Askin

Mr John Badcock
Nancy van den Broeke
Chris van den Broeke
Mrs Anne Charman
Mr Eric Collins

H.M. Davis

Mr Austin Deans
Mrs Joan Dennison
Mr Wayne Doyle

Mr Nigel Evans

Mr Brent Forbes

Mrs Tracy Garner
Mrs Cath Gabites
Miss Edna Grant

Mrs Margery Hall

Mr Brian Halliday

Mr R.T. Hansen

Mrs Gwen Howey

K. Hill

Mr John Kelman

Mrs Ruth Miller

Mrs Kathlesn McBeath
Mrs Iris McFslin

Mrs Margorie McNaughton
Mrs Jean Mackay
Mrs Jane Marshall
Mr Lindsay Muirhead
E. Newton

Mrs Shirley O'Connor
P. Q'Leary

Mr Haroid Dephoff

Mrs Annemarie Verbeek
Mrs Dorothy Newiends
Mr Wayne Raynar
Miss Penny Richards
Mrs M.A. O'Donnell
Mrs Gypsy Pouiston
Mr Eddie Poulston
Miss Pat Richards
Mrs Dawn Shuker

Mr Duncan Squire
Mrs Eunice Taylor
Mrs Ruby Termpleton
Mr J.A.D. Thompson
Mrs Olive Tombs

Mrs Kath von Tunzelman
Mrs Jean Veitch

Mr David Waddington
Mrs Zita Waldron

Mrs June Wenlock
Mr Jack Wilson

Mr Keith Wilson

Mrs A. Woodnorth
Mrs Phylis Wood

S. Peat

S. Rich

H. Stewart

P. van Giels

E. Young

E. de Joux

E. Davidson

Mrs Margaret Crooks
Mr Peter Long

PrintLines, Timaru

. A
South Canterbury Arts Society Inc.

38th
ANNUAL
EXHIBITION

SOUTH CANTERBURY
ARTS SOCIETY INC.

86880,

lyp TRUST BANK

SOUTH CANTERBURY
$500.00 ART AWARD 1990

This award will be available to participating artists domiciled in South
Canterbury and eligible works will cover, paintings in any medium,
drawings, scuipture, wood carving, leather work, pottery, graphic art and
bone carving

4 Merit Awards - All Categories

D.B. SOUTH ISLAND
BREWERIES LTD

$500.00 PAINTING AWARD 1990
Open to all Artists

4 Merit Awards

Aigantighe Art Gallery

Timaru
From Saturday, 3rd November 1990
to Sunday, 18th November 1990

Catalogue $1.00

Those ineligible for Awards are guest artists and previous winners for the
last 3 years.
Past Winners:1987 - Pat Richards & Pat Currie, 1988 - Kath von Tunzelman
& Gypsy Poulston, 1989 - Richard Boulton & Zita Waldron

Judge: Robert McDowell, of Christchurch

Sale of Pictures: Prices of exhibits for sale are marked (in dollars) in the
right-hand column, N.F.S. in that column means NOT FOR SALE. All
purchases must be made through the Secretary or on inquiry from the
Doorkeepers. A red spot means SOLD.
Notice: All pictures and other exhibits whether sold or not MUST
REMAIN hung or displayed until close of the Exhibition.

All purchases and any unsold items MUST be collected between
3.00-4.00 p.m. on Sunday 18th November 1990.
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J = MARSHALL - SCAS
June Flowers (pastel)
RUTH MILLAR - SCAS

Conflict (oil on canvas)

MARCIA MACAULAY - ASA
Our House (acrylic & oil pastel)
Corner Cabinet (acrylic & oil pastel)

DONALD MCKINSTRY - CSA
Landform | (oil/pastel)
Landform Il (oil/pastel)

D.E. NEWLANDS -SCAS

Mt Cool (water colour)
Blue Skin Bay - Waitati (water colour)
Katiki Beach (water colour)
EUNICE NEWTON - SCAS
Mitre Peak (Oil)
Still Life (Oil)
Roses (Oil)
Lake Tekapo (Oil)

MARJORIE MACNAUGHTON - SCAS

. Portrait of a girl (oil)

Twilight (oil)
Through the Gorge (oil)
Little Cottage (oil)

SHIRLEY O'CONNOR - SCAS, CSA, ASA

Morning Light Tekapo (Water colour)
Lake Alexandra (water colour)
Winter- Chill (water colour)
P.M. O'LEARY - SCAS
Grapevine on Glasshouse (water colour)
Holly Hocks (water colour)
Foxgloves at Ranui (water colour)
Serenity (water colour)
W. PATRICK - SCAS
Dame Whina Cooper (oil)
Ngati Whatua Elder and Crew (oil)
NZ Kingfisher | (oil)
NZ Kingfisher II (oil)
SALLY PEAT - SCAS
Pantry Series (oil)
A Quiet Corner (acrylic)
GYPSY POULSTON - SCAS

Changing Landscape (water colour)
Thresholds (gouache)

Consider the Lilies (water colour)
Settlement (water colour)

Mid Winter Night (pen ink)
Paper Birches (pen ink)
St. Kentigern Banks Peninsula (pen ink)
Boundary Keepers Cottage Black Forest
Station (pen ink)

SYBIL RICH - SCAS

Flowers in a Basket (water colour)
Chrysanthemums (water colour)
Tudor Home Hereford (water colour)
Restored Stables and Cottage Hereford
(water colour)

PAT RICHARDS - SCAS

Waratah (mixed media)
Tulips (mixed media)

$195

NFS

$250
$250

$300
$300

$200
$160
$140

$60
$70
$70
$80

$95
$60
$80
$60

$350
$360
$180

$200
$150
$150
$200

NFS
NFS
$250
$250

$95
$156

$500
$700
$200
$200

WAYNE RAYNER - SCAS, ASA, WAG, NOAS

$180
$180
$180

$180

$225
$200
$175

$175

$250
$250

129
130

131
132

133

135
136

137
138
139
141

142
143

144
145

147

169
161

162
163

164
165
166

167

169
170
171
172

RUBY SCOTT - SCAS

The Torlesse Range from Dagnum Station
(water colour)
Mt Peel from Woodbury (water colour)
In a Geraldine Garden (oil)
Flower Piece (oil)

DUNCAN SQUIRE - SCAS
The OIld Gum (acrylic)
Back Line Road (acrylic)
Sunset - Alexandrina (acrylic)
Godley Peaks (acrylic)

KERSTIN SIMMS - SCAS
White Sails (oil/acrylic)

HARLEY STEWART - SCAS
Arrowtown (acrylic)
Snow at Tekapo (acrylic)
The Track (acrylic)
Fairlie Scene (acrylic)
EDNA TAYLOR - NOAS

Near Waihi (water colour)
Timaru Skyline (water colour)
OLIVE TOMBS - SCAS
Red Roses (oil)
Local River (oil)
Iris (water colour)
Driveway Te Kiteroa (water colour)
ANNE MARIE VERBEEK - SCAS
Blessed Be Those (that have not seen and
yet believe) (Oil)
Fish (oil on old painting)
Rabbit & Cat (oil)
Blue Rabbit (oil)

ZITA WALDRON - SCAS
Improvisation No | (mixed media)
Improvisation No Il (mixed media)
Landscape - Spring (oil)

Still Life (oil)
PHYLLIS C WOOD - SCAS
Mt Cook (Qil)
Juliet’s Flowers (oil)
John’s Store, Elizabeth St, Timaru (oil)

KEITH WILSON - SCAS
Waterfall, Keri Keri (Qil)

Creek & Rocks, Keri Keri (Qil)
Furore, Italy (Oil)
COLIN V WHEELER - NOAS

Woolpress (oil)
Anzac Day (oil)

JUNE WENLOCK - SCAS, ASA
Artists at the Festival (oil)
The Flower Seller (oil)
Festival at Peel Forest (oil)

MINIATURES
JEAN MACKAY - SCAS

I (oil/pastel)

Il (oil/pastel)

1l (oil/pastel)

IV (oil/pastel)

V  (oil/pastel)

VI (water colour)

$600

$1500
$500

NFS
NFS
$80

$120

$1500

$150
$100
$90

NFS

$90
$120

$155
$165
$98
$98

$200
$200
$200
$200

$400

$375
$325

$150
NFS
NFS

$400
$400

$500
$500

$350
$350
$350

$35
$30
$25
$20

NFS
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PAINTINGS

GUEST ARTIST - JAN CHAFFEY - CSA

Stoney Bay (mixed media)

Winter Pool (mixed media)

Spring (oil)

The Strawberry Jar (mixed media)

Rosemary’s Fountain {mixed media)

‘Eloise” (oil)

Figure in the Afternoon (oil)
GUEST ARTIST - HEATHER PERSON HILL - CSA

High Rise {mixed media)

Tidal Movement/Wave action {mixed
media)

Still Life with Orange (Polychromas pencil)
Still Life with Peacock Feather
(Polychromos pencil)

Inside/Outside (water colour)

Kitchen (water colour)

Poppy Poem (pastel)

Alpine Scene {mixed media)

JOHN BADCOCK - SCAS

Near Tasman Glacier {water colour)
Pear Tree, Marie's Garden (oil)

PEGGY BUCHANAN - CSA

‘Norwest Blues’ (water colour)
Lake Coleridge (water colour)

PATRICIA BERMAN - NOAS and OAS

Liliflora {water colour)
CHRIS VAN DEN BROEKE - SCAS, ASA, NOAS

Peel Forest (oil)

Four Peaks {oil)

Lake Wakatipu (oil}

Road to Tekapo {water colour)
NANCY VAN DEN BROEKE - SCAS, ASA, NOAS
Paddington, Sydney (water colour)

Art Centre, Christchurch (water colour)

Horses, Arrowtown (water colour)

Donkeys, Glenorchy {(water colour)
ANNE CHARMAN - SCAS, OAS, CSA, NZ Academy

Tasman Flat {oil)

Premonition (oil)

Yellow Daisies (oii)

Kaikoura Coast {water colour)

MARGARET CROOKS - SCAS

Reverie (water colour)
Cyclamens (gouche)

Pink Camellias {mixed media)
At the Station (water colour)

ELSIE DAVIDSON - SCAS, CPAA, APAT
Gums (oil)

SHIRLEY E. DAVIDSON - SCAS

Twilight Shyness (Oil) :
Camellias {oil)

Landform (charcoal)

Citadels of Waihi Gorge (oil)

H. DAVIS - SCAS

Lilac {oil)

Roses (oil)

Portrait {oil) :
Lower Manaburn {acrylic)

$850
$850
$1100
$850
NFS
$900
$900

$400

NFS
$500

$2500
$5000

$350
$350

$300

$300
$350
$350
$200

$500
$500
$500
$500

$450
NFS
$180
$250

$150
$180
$160
$200

$600

$120
$75
$66
$100

$160
$200
NFS
$160
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A
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76
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80
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84

JENNY DAY ~CAS
Aurora (Canvas work on perspex)

A.A. DEANS - SCAS
Mid-Canterbury Ranges (water colour)
Earle’s Road (water colour)

South Side of Mt. Peel (water colour)
LIZ DEANS - SCAS

Mt Glenmary (water colour)

Cooper’s Knob (water colour)

Sugarloaf, Port Hills (water colour)

JOAN ELDER - NOAS
The New Zealand Scene (water colour)
Unigue (water colour)

ROY C. ENTWISTLE - SCAS
Four Peaks - Late Summer Afternoon
{water colour)
Harvest Time - Linen Flax (water colour)
Towards Four Peaks - Autumn Afternoon
(water colour)
Mt Cook - From Guide Hill Station (water
colour)

NIGEL EVANS - SCAS
The Challenge (oil)

The Shelter {oil)
The Hut (oil)

D. FENWICK - SCAS
Farmhouse at Milford (water colour)

Old Homestead, Pleasant Point (water
colour)

LYNETTE HANDY - SCAS
Buttercups (water colour)

MAUREEN HIND - SCAS
White Heron (egg tempera)
Trees at Silverwood Farm {water colour)
New Barn Geraldine (water colour)
Frost Mesopotamia {(water colour)

ELIZABETH HITCH - SCAS
White Flowers (water colour)
Winter on the Waimakiriri {water colour)

DOT JOHNSON - NCAS
Teapot and Daisies (pastel)
Blue Vase (pastel)

PETER JACK - SCAS
lce in the Desert {Oif on Canvas)
Island Under Repair (Oil on Canvas)
The Riddle (Oil on Canvas)

GLADYS KEELEY - CSA, SCAS, ASA

Old Bakehouse, Morven Hills
Oat Stacks, Canterbury

JOHN KELMAN - SCAS
Home (plastic and oil)
Old Woman in Hospital (plastic and oil)
Three Stages - Ages (plastic and oil)
With Cogs {(plastic and oil)

TRISH LOACH - SCAS
Lake Alexandrina (oil)
Kirkliston Ranges from the Hakataramea
Valley (oil)

JEAN MACKAY - SCAS
Garden Glory {oil/pastel)

$65

$1125
$665
$665

$135
$98

$350
$375

$325
$300

$950

$250
$150
$150

$280
$230

$180

$160
$150
$120
$120

$95
$180

$90
$90

$24,
$300
$600

$750
$220

$144
$165
$165
$150

$100
$60

$75




P.M. O’'LEARY - SCAS

173 Kakahu Cabbage Trees (water colour) $25
174 My Choice (water colour) $25
JUNE WENLOCK - SCAS, ASA
175 Pansies : $40
176 ‘Golden Wings’ $40
177 Roses” $40
178 Old Fashioned Rose $35
179 Old Fashioned Rose $35
180 Spring $40
WEAVING
GUEST WEAVER - BEV. MACAULAY - ASA
181 Double Corduroy $685
182 Shades Of Canterbury $685
183 Shades Of Canterbury $425
184 Pelorus $295
185 Manapouri $295
186 Cushion | $35
187 Cushion I $35
188 Cushion Il $35
189 Cushion IV $35
190 Cushion V $35
191 Cushion VI $35
192 Cushion VII $35
193 Cushion VIII $35
SCULPTURE
TREVOR J. ASKIN - SCAS, OAS, CSA
194 David (cast bronze) $900
195 Mackenzie (cast bronze) $970
196 Eve (cast bronze) $940
CHINA PAINTING
GUEST ARTIST - SHARON THERESE WHITE
197 Large Plate Red Roses (3 main roses) $65
198 Large Fancy Plate Red Roses (2 main roses)  $65
199 Shaped Plate W/Roses Raised Paste &
Gold work $85
200 Fairy Plate Marbling - Painted over Gold $60
201 Pink Trinket Box $45
202 Coffee Set - Pot, Cream, Sugar Tray $190
203 Lampbase Iris’s $250
204 Large Vase Peonies Red $380
205 Framed Oval Tile Roses $150
ISOBEL AGNEW (SCAS) INTERNATIONAL PORCELAIN ART
ASSN
206 Pansies Lotion Bottle $42
207 Pansies Pillow Vase $42
208 Pansies Jug $36
209 Pansies Tea Jar $55
VAL CRONIN - SCAS
210 Fruit Plate $25
21 Rose Plate $25
212 For-get-me-not Plate $20
213 All over design Plate $25
ELSIE DAVIDSON - SCAS, CPAA, APAT
214 Red Plums Gold border (porcelain painting) $82
215 Pink Roses (porcelain painting) $84
216 Cornflowers (porcelain painting) $32
FAYE FIELDES - SCAS
217 Currant Vase (China painting) $60
218 Fruit Plate (China painting) $50
219 Cob Cottage Plate (China painting) $35
- 220 Rose Plate (China painting) $35

221
222
223
224

225

227
228
230

231
232
233
234

235
236
237
238

MARGARIE HA,' " - SCAS
Round Pink Rose Plate -
Round Yellow Rose Plate
Oval Daisy Plate
Oval Pansy Plate

NFS
NFS
NFS
NFS

SHIRLEY HAMPTON - IPATA, APATA, CPAA

Pansies Airbrush (porcelain plate)
Lustre Vase (porcelain)
Vase (Porcelain) ‘The Reorganisation of a
Rose’
Place Setting of a Dinner Set (9 pieces)
Plate ‘Portrait of Anna’ Airbrush/Porcelain
Plate ‘Diagonal Design’ (porcelain)

EILEEN DE JOUX - SCAS
Cup,saucer & plate (porcelain painting)
Plate Yellow Roses (porcelain painting)
Pillow Vase (penwork/porcelain painting)
Ginger Jar (porcelain painting)

OLIVE TOMBS - SCAS

Large Plate ‘Poppies’
Vase ‘Morning Glories’
Medium Plate ‘Three Poppies’
Small plate ‘Roses’

POTTERY
GUEST POTTER- DENYS HADFIELD

Terra-cotta

239 1 Terra-cotta Horse
240. 1 Terra-cotta Horse
241 1 Sunflower Bowl
242 1 Sunflower Dish
243 1 Terra-cotta Bottle, white slip
244 1 Terra-cotta Bottle, white slip
245 1 Terra-cotta Bottle, white slip
246 1 Terra-cotta Bottle, ‘Thankyou Bill
Pearson’
247 1 White and Black Terra-cotta Bottle
248 Kotuku Vase Terra-cotta
249° 1 White slip Terra-cotta Bottle
250 Yellow land with bowl of Cherries
2517 - Vase of Sunflowers in Terra-cotta
Stoneware
252 White Crackle Bowl
253 1 Lidded Pot
254 1 Teapot
255 1 Teapot
256 Storage jar, white, crackle
257 1 Casserole
258 1 Phoenix Vase, green crack
259 1 Cathedral Pot
DOROTHY COLLETT - SCAS
260 Pumpkin Casserole-stoneware (slip casting)
261 Fishing Bach Clock - stoneware
262 Patch Pot Planter - stoneware
263 Pit Fired Pot - porous
264 Blue Birds on log - stoneware
265 Fish Platters - stoneware slab

NFS
NFS

NFS
NFS
NFS
NFS

NFS
$30
$75
$38

$79
$45
$56
$43

$300
$250
$80
$55
$85
$85
$85

$90

$180
NFS
$120
$200
$120

$90
$45
$75
$65
$55
$65
NFS
$350

$48
$45

$30
$32

$46 pr




